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I. STATEMENT
1. This docket concerns Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No.95776 95776 issued by Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) onJuly 19, 2010 July 19, 2010 against RespondentRandy Lyons, individually, and in his capacity as principal of Lyons Towing & Recovery, Inc., and Lyons Towing & Recovery, Inc. Randy Lyons (Mr. Lyons or Lyons), individually, and in his capacity as principal of Lyons Towing & Recovery, Inc. ( ASK \o RESPONDS "enter Short Respondent Name" Lyons Towing), and Lyons Towing (both respondents will collectively be referred to as Respondents).  The CPAN assessed a total penalty of $208,725.00 for 105 violations of Rules 6007 and 6008 of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6, including an additional 10 percent surcharge.  See Hearing Exhibit 6.

2. On July 20, 2010, Staff served CPAN No. 95776 on Respondents via certified U.S. Mail.  See Exhibits 6 and 7.  That action commenced this proceeding.  The violation dates were alleged as June 16, 2010 through July 1, 2010, except for June 29, 2010.

3. On August 11, 2010, by Minute Entry, the Commission referred this matter to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).   

4. By Decision No. R10-0882-I, dated August 13, 2010, a hearing was scheduled in this matter to commence on September 14, 2010. 

5. At the assigned time and place, the undersigned ALJ called the matter for hearing.  Staff appeared through Counsel.  Respondent appeared pro se.
  During the course of the hearing, Exhibits 1 through 45 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Ms. Catherine McLane, National Crime Information Center Agent at the Denver Police Department, and Mr. Ted Barrett, Criminal Investigator for the Commission, testified in support of the allegations contained in CPAN No. 95776.  Mr. Lyons only called himself to testify in response to Staff’s allegations in the CPAN.  However, after being sworn in, he chose not to testify.

6. Mr. Lyons personally appeared during the direct examination of Staff’s first witness.  After the direct examination was complete, Mr. Lyons requested a continuance, stating that due to the amount at issue his counsel needed additional time to prepare for hearing.  Staff opposed any continuance of the proceeding noting that the hearing had been scheduled for some time, witnesses had been subpoenaed to appear, and Staff was prepared to proceed.  

7. No counsel has entered an appearance on behalf of Respondents.  Respondents have been aware of the proceeding since service of the CPAN and the hearing was scheduled a month in advance.  In consideration of these factors and Staff’s objections, it was found that good cause had not been shown for the request and the continuance was denied.

8. Thereafter, Staff raised concern pursuant to Rule 1201, 4 CCR 723-1, that Mr. Lyons was improperly attempting to represent the corporate respondent. Mr. Lyons admitted he is the sole owner of Lyons Towing.  However, he failed to demonstrate his entity was a closely-held entity, as provided in § 13-1-127, C.R.S.  Based thereupon, Mr. Lyons’ representation was then limited to his personal interests in accordance with Rule 1201, 4 CCR 723-1.  The corporate respondent, Lyons Towing, remains unrepresented.
9. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. FINDINGS 
10. Mr. Barrett is a criminal investigator for the Commission. As part of his duties, he investigates complaints regarding towing carriers’ compliance with applicable rules and Colorado law.  He testified regarding the issuance of the CPAN.

11. Lyons Towing is a towing carrier operating with Commission Permit No. T-03483.  The permit was granted on July 21, 2008. See Exhibit 1.
12. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Mr. Lyons is and has been President, Treasurer, and sole owner of Lyons Towing.  
13. On April 27, 2010, Mr. Lyons informed the Commission that Lyons Towing’s address became 2200 W. 8th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80204. See Exhibit 2.
14. On May 13, 2010, the Commission was informed that liability, cargo, and garage keeper’s insurance for Lyons Towing was cancelled effective June 16, 2010.  See Exhibit 4.
15. No person may operate as a towing carrier without first having obtained a permit therefor from the Commission, unless as specifically exempted by statute. § 40-13-103, C.R.S.  and Rule 6502, 4 CCR 723-6. All towing carriers are declared to be affected with a public interest and subject to regulation by the Commission. § 40-13-102, C.R.S. 
16. The Commission has prescribed rules and regulations governing towing carriers for the effective administration of Article 13 of Title 40 of the Colorado Revised Statutes. § 40-13-107, C.R.S.
17. On June 10, 2010, Lyons Towing was notified that operations under Permit No. T-03483 must cease on and after June 16, 2010, until proper evidence of insurance or surety coverage is filed with the Commission.  Further, notice was given of a hearing on a complaint for permanent revocation of the permit based upon the failure to maintain proper evidence of insurance or surety coverage on file with the Commission.  See Exhibit 3.
18. On June 28, 2010, a hearing was conducted on the complaint for permanent revocation.  Lyons Towing did not appear.  By Decision No. R10-0664, Permit No. T-03483 was permanently revoked.  See Exhibit 5.
19. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation by a preponderance of the evidence.  The Commission only has penalty assessment authority to the extent provided by statute and the Commission must follow the provisions of those statutes when it imposes such penalties against towing carriers.  

20. Except as otherwise provided by statute, the Administrative Procedure Act imposes the burden of proof in administrative adjudicatory proceedings upon "the proponent of an order."  § 24-4-205(7), C.R.S.  As provided in Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1500, “the proponent of the order is that party commencing a proceeding.”  Commission Staff, as Complainant is the proponent since it commenced the proceeding and seeks an order for relief pursuant to the CPAN.  Commission Staff bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  See, § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; 4 CCR 723-1-1500.  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Dept. of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  While the quantum of evidence that constitutes a preponderance cannot be reduced to a simple formula, a party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.
21. Section 40-7-116, C.R.S., mandates a number of procedures for the imposition of civil penalties by the Commission.  After specifying that the listed officials are the ones authorized to issue civil penalty assessments for violations of law, § 116 states that, “When a person is cited for such violation, the person operating the motor vehicle involved shall be given notice of such violation in the form of a civil penalty assessment notice.”  Section 116 further directs that the civil penalty assessment notice “shall be tendered by the enforcement official;” and that it “shall contain” the “name and address of the person cited for the violation; a citation to the specific statute or rule alleged to have been violated; a brief description of the alleged violation; the date and approximate location of the alleged violation; the maximum penalty amounts prescribed for the violation; the date of the notice; a place for such person to execute a signed acknowledgment of receipt of the civil penalty assessment notice; a place for such person to execute a signed acknowledgment of liability for the violation; and such other information as may be required by law to constitute notice of a complaint to appear for hearing if the prescribed penalty is not paid within ten days.” § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

22. It is noted that the caption of this proceeding is administratively incomplete.  However, Respondents are properly identified on the CPAN which gives notice of this proceeding.  Staff’s uncontested allegations establish that Lyons’ usual workplace address and the business address for Lyons Towing were included in the CPAN.  As a preliminary matter at hearing, it also was established that Mr. Lyons was appearing personally as a respondent and was not appearing on behalf of his corporation that is also a respondent. 

23. Respondents do not challenge the Commission’s jurisdiction, and the record establishes the Commission’s jurisdiction in this proceeding. The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case and personal jurisdiction over Respondents.  Mr. Lyons is over the age of 18 and was served notice at his usual workplace along with the other respondent, Lyons Towing.

24. A non-consensual tow is defined by 4 CCR 723-6-6501(h). Each documented tow amounts to an admission that it was a non-consensual tow because Lyons Towing reported them in the ordinary course of business for recording in a system the purpose of which is to track non-consensual tows.

25. Hearing Exhibits 8 and 12 through 45 are official records of the Department of Safety Services, City of Englewood, and the Denver Police Department.  These exhibits are supported by the testimony of Ms. McLane and Mr. Barrett, each establish the tow of a motor vehicle by Lyons Towing from private property without the authorization of the owner of the motor vehicle daily from June 16, 2010 through July 1, 2010, except for June 29, 2010.  Each exhibit reflects that such tows were performed and identify the towing carrier as Lyons Towing by referencing the company name and telephone number of the company.  

26. Despite notification that operations under the towing permit must cease on and after June 16, 2010, and the subsequent revocation of Permit T-03483, Lyons continued conducting towing operations for which a permit is required from the Commission as Lyons Towing.  Hearing Exhibits 3 through 5.

27. From June 16, 2010 through July 1, 2010, Lyons Towing did not have a certificate of insurance on file with the Commission.

28. From June 16, 2010 through July 1, 2010, Lyons Towing failed to obtain and keep in force at all times motor vehicle liability insurance coverage or a surety bond in accordance with Rule 6007(a)(1), 4 CCR 723-6.

29. From June 16, 2010 through July 1, 2010, Lyons Towing failed to obtain and keep in force at all times cargo liability insurance coverage or a surety bond in accordance with Rule 6007(a)(2), 4 CCR 723-6.

30. From June 16, 2010 through July 1, 2010, Lyons Towing failed to obtain and keep in force at all times garage keeper's liability insurance coverage or a surety bond in accordance with Rule 6007(a)(3), 4 CCR 723-6.

31. Rules 6500 through 6599 apply to all towing carriers, and to all operations concerning towing carriers, applicants, employees, and drivers.

32. Rule 6514 states the amounts of civil penalties that may be assessed for violation of Commission rules. 4 CCR 723-6-6514.  However the rule is not explicit as to whom assessments may be against.  Rather, only the penalty amounts are stated.

33. Towing carriers are affected with a public interest and subject to regulation as provided in §§ 40-7-112 to 40-7-116.  § 40-13-102(1), C.R.S.

34. A towing carrier is a “person whose primary function or one of whose primary functions consists of:  (a) Commercially offering services on the public ways of the state whereby motor vehicles are towed or otherwise moved by use of a towing vehicle; and (b) If provided, the storing of such towed motor vehicles.”  § 40-13-101(3), C.R.S.

35. Staff met its burden of proof to show that Lyons Towing continued operations, despite revocation of its permit, in violation of Colorado law and Commission rules.  Staff specifically seeks assessment of civil penalties against Lyons individually.  However, there has been no showing as to the personal conduct of Lyons other than as President, Treasurer, and sole owner of Lyons Towing.

36. Section 40-7-114, C.R.S., provides:

(1) Any owner or other person employing a driver of a vehicle who operates a vehicle upon a highway in violation of any statute, rule, or regulation for which a civil penalty may be imposed under section 40-7-113 (1) shall be subject to the civil penalties provided in that section if he knows or has reason to know that such driver is engaged in such violation.

§ 40-7-114, C.R.S.

37. In the case at bar, Lyons continued to operate Lyons Towing as its sole owner.  In so doing, in part, he used tow truck drivers identified in Hearing Exhibits 8 and 12 through 45, to tow the vehicles described therein from private property, over public highways, to the storage facility operated by Lyons Towing.  At the time, Lyons clearly knew or had reason to know that Lyons Towing did not: have authority to operate due to suspension and revocation of the permit, have a certificate of insurance on file with the Commission, have motor vehicle liability, cargo liability, or garage keeper's liability insurance coverage, or have a surety bond in force meeting Commission requirements.  Under such circumstances, Lyons is equally subject to assessment of a civil penalty for the violations found. § 40-7-114(3), C.R.S.

38. Having found the above violations of the cited regulations, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  Section 40-7-113, C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to consider aggravating or mitigating circumstances surrounding particular violations in order to fashion a penalty assessment that promotes the underlying purpose of such assessments.  

39. Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b):

The Commission may impose a civil penalty … in a contested proceeding … after considering evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

i.
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

ii.
The degree of the respondent’s culpability;

iii.
The respondent’s history of prior offenses;

iv.
The respondent’s ability to pay;

v.
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

vi.
The effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

vi.
The size of the business of the respondent; and

viii.
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require.

40. Although Lyons appeared for hearing, he neither contested Staff’s allegations nor addressed circumstances surrounding proven violations.  The only evidence in mitigation is that Lyons is the sole owner of the business.  

41. After having been advised by the Commission of the summary suspension of the permit and not to conduct operations there under, Lyons Towing operated in violation of Rule 6008(a)(III), 4 CCR 723-6 on each day from June 16, 2010 through July 1, 2010, except for June 29, 2010. Based on the testimony and evidence in this matter, it is further found that Respondents intentionally violated Commission rules on each of the 105 violations proven by Staff as alleged in CPAN 95776. While § 40-7-113(g), C.R.S., does not provide a definition of “intentionally,” an act that violates a regulation is generally knowingly or intentionally committed if it is done voluntarily and intentionally and not because of a mistake or accident or other innocent reasons.  United States v. Thompson-Hayward Chemical Company, 446 F.2d 583, (5th Cir.1971).  

42. Lyons and Lyons Towing clearly understood the obligations to the Commission and the public, and knowingly failed to maintain required insurance and properly inform the Commission regarding same.  Despite these facts and the Commission’s explicit notification and advisements to Lyons Towing, towing operations continued that require a permit from this Commission in violation of Colorado law, Commission rule, and decisions of this Commission.

43. Respondents clearly disregarded the importance of maintaining required insurance for the protection of property owners and the traveling public.  The ALJ finds that both respondents should be assessed a civil penalty for each violation.  The maximum civil penalty for these violations is $208,725.  

44. The gravity of violation for failure to maintain proper insurance for the benefit of the traveling public cannot be understated.  While fortunately in this instance no persons were hurt or injured do to Respondents’ failure, this cannot be the measure as to gravity.  The heart of the protection of the traveling public is the reliance upon safe travels.

45. The Commission performs an important health and safety function of assuring that authorized towing carriers maintain current, effective insurance to protect the traveling public.  Respondents’ total disregard for the safety of the traveling public deserves the strongest enforcement available to this Commission.

46. Further, Respondents knowingly continued operations while also knowing insurance requirements were not met.  Such utter disregard for this Commission and the safety of others potentially affected by his operations also deserves the strongest enforcement available to this Commission.

47. As sole owner of the company, culpability for the decision to continue operations clearly falls at Mr. Lyon’s feet.

48. By Decision No. R08-0772, it was found that Lyons violated 4CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I) on three occasions, and 4 CCR 723-6-6511(b) once.

49. By Decision No. R09-0631, it was found that Lyons Towing failed to comply with the Commission’s towing rules by failing to advise a customer that his vehicle could be retrieved upon payment of the applicable drop charge.

50. By Decision No. R09-0749, Lyons Towing was assessed a civil penalty for violation of Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6512(a); Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I), and Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(c).

51. By Decision No. R09-1323, it was found that Lyons Towing failed to establish that, with respect to the non-consensual tow at issue, it complied with Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I), Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(II), and Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6511(b)(II).  Further, it was found that Lyons Towing’s tow ticket did not comply with Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(a).  

52. Mr. Lyons’ severe and extensive breach of Commission rules and Colorado law indicates a fundamental failure of responsibility.  Such blatant disregard of those responsibilities for his benefit, as found in this proceeding, are an aggravating circumstance in light of a history of prior violations. 

53. Based on the evidence presented, findings of fact, and discussion above, the ALJ finds that the maximum civil penalty should be assessed in connection with Counts 1 through 105 of CPAN No. 95776.  Respondents conducted operations pursuant to a permit issued by the Commission for years.  Respondents are aware of the permitting and insurance obligations and requirements.  Further, Respondents were explicitly advised to cease operations upon revocation of the permit. Notwithstanding the advisement and knowledge of these requirements, Respondents failed to comply with the same.  These aggravating circumstances warrant imposition of the maximum penalty allowed by law.

54. The ALJ finds that the maximum civil penalty achieves the following purposes underlying civil penalty assessments to protect the safety of those affected to the maximum extent possible within the Commission’s jurisdiction:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by other similarly situated carriers or by Respondents; (b) motivating Respondents to come into compliance with the law; and (c) punishing Respondents for past illegal behavior.  

55. In closing argument, Staff argued that the circumstances present in this matter further justify prospective relief pursuant to Rule 6008(d).
  It is requested that Respondent be deemed ineligible to be issued another operating right indefinitely.  

56. Rule 6008(d)(I) provides:

Except as provided in paragraph (e), an exempt passenger carrier, household goods mover, property carrier, or towing carrier whose operating right(s) is revoked shall be ineligible to be issued another operating right for at least one year from the date of such revocation or for such additional period of time as the Commission may in its discretion determine to be appropriate.

57. However, Rule 6008(d)(I) “shall not apply to revocations that are solely the result of failure to maintain the financial responsibility required by Rule 6007, unless the transportation carrier knowingly operated without the required financial responsibility.”  Rule 6008(e).

58. The undersigned can find no prior application of Rule 6008 by the Commission and no prior application is provided by Staff.  Subparts I and II infer annual periods of ineligibility, there are parallel provisions for additional periods of time determined appropriate.

59. There is also a temporal challenge to applying Rule 6008(e).

60. Lyons Towing’s permit was revoked by Decision No. R10-0664 solely as the result of failure to maintain financial responsibility requirements at that time.  As a later result of Staff’s investigation following a complaint, Staff discovered evidence leading to the findings herein that Respondent knowingly operated without required financial responsibility.  Reviewing Decision No. R10-0664, there is no indication that any such evidence was available or considered at that time.  

61. In light of the purpose of the provision, and the specific wording, the “knowingly” condition does not appear to be solely applicable to the time of revocation.  The first phrase of Rule 6008(e) would have protected Respondents from Rule 6008(d).  However, as here, due to Respondents’ proven subsequent knowing operation without required financial responsibility despite revocation, Rule 6008(d) applies.  

62. Staff further requests that an additional indefinite period of ineligibility be imposed based upon the evidence demonstrated.  While the gravity of Respondents’ violations are abundantly clear, the context of Rule 6008(d) does not infer anticipation of indefinite eligibility.  However, in this case of first impression, it is found that establishing ineligibility for a period of two years reflects the severity and should assure adequate punishment for the knowing violation of Commission rules and disregard for public safety.

63. A primary and specific purpose of imposing a civil penalty is to punish wrongdoing.  To the extent payment is delayed or not forthcoming, the extent of punishment is lessened.  In the event a respondent timely pays the civil penalty imposed, the acknowledgement of satisfaction of such obligation and compliance furthers fulfillment of the concerns leading to extension of the period of ineligibility.  

64. Based upon the foregoing considerations, the one-year period of ineligibility will be extended to two years, unless a respective respondent timely pays civil penalties ordered herein. 

65. In accordance with Rule 6008(d), Lyons and Lyons Towing shall be ineligible to be issued another operating right for at least two years from the date of such revocation. 

66. In accordance with Rule 6008(d)(III), such period of ineligibility as to Lyons Towing shall also apply to all principals, officers, and directors of Lyons Towing, whether or not such principal, officer, or director applies individually or as a principal, officer, or director of the same or a different entity for an operating right during the period of ineligibility.

III. CONCLUSIONS
67. Staff has sustained its burden of proving the violations alleged in Counts 1 through 105 of CPAN No. 95776 by a preponderance of the evidence as required by § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

68. Respondents knowingly conducted operations requiring a permit from this Commission while Permit No. T-03483 was suspended and without meeting financial responsibility requirements.

69. Respondents shall be ineligible to be issued another operating right for at least two years from the date of such revocation.  In the event a respective Respondent timely pays civil penalties imposed by this Recommended Decision, such period of ineligibility beyond one year shall be permanently suspended as to such Respondent.

70. The total civil penalty for such violations is $208,725.00 against Lyons and $208,725.00 against Lyons Towing, including a 10 percent surcharge.  

71. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

IV. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent ASK \o RespondF "Full Respondent"  Randy Lyons, individually, and in his capacity as principal of Lyons Towing & Recovery, Inc. (Lyons) is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $189,750.00 in connection with violations in Counts 1 through 105 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 95776, with an additional 10 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $208,725.  Lyons shall pay the total assessed penalty of $208,725 within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

2. Respondent ASK \o RespondF "Full Respondent"  Lyons Towing &Recovery, Inc. (Lyons Towing) is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $189,750.00 in connection with violations in Counts 1 through 105 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 95776, with an additional 10 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $208,725.  Lyons Towing shall pay the total assessed penalty of $208,725 within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

3. A two-year period of ineligibility shall be imposed as provided for in Rule 6008(d) as to Respondents, including all corporate principals, officers, and directors as individuals or as principal, officer, or director of the same or a different entity.  

4. In the event a respondent herein timely pays civil penalties assessed by this Recommended Decision, the period of ineligibility applicable to such respondent beyond one year shall be permanently suspended.

5. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

6. As provided by §40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

 
a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of §40-6-114, C.R.S.

 
b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in §40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

7. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge










� Respondent appeared approximately 20 minutes after the scheduled start of hearing.


� It is noted that Staff attempted introduction of facts during closing argument regarding application of Rule 6008(d)(1).  Those facts asserted are, and must be, disregarded for purposes of this decision.
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